
UNIT  RESIDENTIAL  LOW VOLTAGE HIGHER VOLTAGE

GENERATION & TRANSMISSION

Generation - System Charge Php/kWh 6.5939               6.5939              6.5939                      

PARR Php/kWh (0.0618)              -                   -                           

Transmission - System Charge Php/kWh 0.5404               1.5507              

Transmission - Demand Charge Php/kW -                    -                   251.9200                   

System Loss Charge Php/kWh 0.8426               0.8426              0.8426                      

DISTRIBUTION (SURNECO)

Distribution - System Charge Php/kWh 0.5143               0.5134              -                           

Distribution - Demand Charge Php/kW -                   190.0300                   

Supply - System Charge Php/kWh 0.5828               -                   -                           

Supply - Ret. Cust. Charge Cust/mo 41.6100            41.6100                    

Metering - System Charge Php/kWh 0.3669               

Metering - Ret. Cust. Charge meter/mo 5.0000               31.1900            31.1900                    

Php/kWh 0.2508               0.2508              0.2508                      

SUBSIDIES

Lifeline Subsidy Rate Php/kWh 0.0002               0.0002              0.0002                      

Senior Citizen Subsidy Rate Php/kWh 0.0007               0.0007              0.0007                      

Government Revenues:

Universal Charges:

ME NPC-SPUG Php/kWh 0.1805               0.1805              0.1805                      

ME RED Php/kWh 0.0017               0.0017              0.0017                      

NPC Stranded Debt Php/kWh 0.0428               0.0428              0.0428                      

FIT-ALL Php/kWh 0.0838               0.0838              0.0838                      

Php/kWh 9.9396              10.0611           7.9970                      

ADD: Fixed Charges Php/Mo 5.0000              72.8000           72.8000                    

Php/kW -                   441.9500                 

VAT   - Generation Php/kWh 0.7178               0.7178              0.7178                      

         -  Transmission Php/kWh 0.0628               0.1803              0.0895                      

         -  System Loss Php/kWh 0.0924               0.0924              0.0924                      

         -  Distribution & Subsidies Php/kWh 0.1758               0.0617              0.0001                      

Php/Mo 0.6000               8.7360              8.7360                      

Php/kW -                    -                   22.8036                    

Php/kWh 10.9884           11.1133           8.8968                      

ADD: Fixed Charges Php/Month 5.6000              81.5360           81.5360                    

Php/kW -                    -                   464.7536                 

PROVISION FOR REAL PROPERTY TAX:

Surigao City Php/kWh 0.0114              0.0114             0.0114                      

Alegria Php/kWh 0.0288              0.0288             0.0288                      

Bacuag Php/kWh 0.0369              0.0369             0.0369                      

SURIGAO DEL NORTE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
 Espina St., Surigao City

BILLING RATES for MAINLAND & BAPA
For the billing month of August 2024

CHARGES

Reinvestment Fund For Sustainable CAPEX (RFSC)

ENERGY CHARGES

Monthly Demand Charge

TOTAL ENERGY CHARGES BEFORE PROV. FOR RPT

Monthly Demand Charge



Claver Php/kWh 0.0070              0.0070             0.0070                      

Gigaquit Php/kWh 0.0282              0.0282             0.0282                      

Mainit Php/kWh 0.0202              0.0202             0.0202                      

Malimono Php/kWh 0.0410              0.0410             0.0410                      

Placer Php/kWh 0.0234              0.0234             0.0234                      

San Francisco Php/kWh 0.0112              0.0112             0.0112                      

Sison Php/kWh 0.0490              0.0490             0.0490                      

Tagana-an Php/kWh 0.0431              0.0431             0.0431                      

Tubod Php/kWh 0.0047              0.0047             0.0047                      

PROVISION FOR BUSINESS TAX

Surigao City Php/kWh 0.0270              0.0270             0.0270                      

Gigaquit Php/kWh 0.0060              0.0060             0.0060                      
Mainit Php/kWh 0.0157              0.0157             0.0157                      

Placer Php/kWh 0.0126              0.0126             0.0126                      

Tubod Php/kWh 0.0051              0.0051             0.0051                      

RESIDENTIAL LOW VOLTAGE HIGHER VOLTAGE

Surigao City Php/kWh 11.0268           11.1517           8.9352                      

Alegria Php/kWh 11.0172           11.1421           8.9256                      

Bacuag Php/kWh 11.0253           11.1502           8.9337                      

Claver Php/kWh 10.9954           11.1203           8.9038                      

Gigaquit Php/kWh 11.0226           11.1475           8.9310                      

Mainit Php/kWh 11.0243           11.1492           8.9327                      

Malimono Php/kWh 11.0294           11.1543           8.9378                      

Placer Php/kWh 11.0244           11.1493           8.9328                      

San Francisco Php/kWh 10.9996           11.1245           8.9080                      

Sison Php/kWh 11.0374           11.1623           8.9458                      

Tagana-an Php/kWh 11.0315           11.1564           8.9399                      

Tubod Php/kWh 10.9982           11.1231           8.9066                      

ADD:  Charges per Customer per month Php/Month 5.6000              81.5360           81.5360                    
Php/kW -                    -                   464.7536                            Demand Charge per kw per month

TOTAL CHARGES AFTER PROVISION FOR REAL PROPERTY AND BUSINESS TAXES:



SURIGAO DEL NORTE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
Narciso - Espina Sts., Surigao City

BILLING RATES for HIKDOP

For the billing month of August 2024

UNIT  RESIDENTIAL  LOW VOLTAGE 

GENERATION(NPC-SPUG)

Generation - System Charge Php/kWh 6.6123                  6.6123                                   

PARR Php/kWh (0.3000)                 -                                        

System Loss Charge Php/kWh 0.2281                  0.2281                                   

DISTRIBUTION (SURNECO)

Distribution - System Charge Php/kWh 0.5143                  0.5134                                   

Supply - System Charge Php/kWh 0.5828                  -                                        

Supply - Ret. Cust. Charge Cust/mo 41.6100                                 

Metering - System Charge Php/kWh 0.3669                  

Metering - Ret. Cust. Charge meter/mo 5.0000                  31.1900                                 

Php/kWh 0.2508                  0.2508                                   

SUBSIDIES

Lifeline Subsidy Rate Php/kWh 0.0002                  0.0002                                   

Senior Citizen Subsidy Rate Php/kWh 0.0007                  0.0007                                   

Government Revenues:

Universal Charges:

ME NPC-SPUG Php/kWh 0.1805                0.1805                                   

ME RED Php/kWh 0.0017                  0.0017                                   

Environmental Charges Php/kWh -                        -                                        

NPC Stranded Contract Cost Php/kWh -                        -                                        

NPC Stranded Debts Php/kWh 0.0428                  0.0428                                   

Php/kWh 8.4811                  7.8305                                   

Php/Month 5.0000                  72.8000                                 

Php/kW -                        -                                        

VAT   - Generation Php/kWh 0.7586                  0.7586                                   

         -  System Loss Php/kWh 0.0262                  0.0262                                   

         -  Distribution & Subsidies Php/kWh 0.1758                  0.0617                                   

Php/Mo 0.6000                  8.7360                                   

Php/kWh 9.4417                  8.6770                                   

Php/Month 5.6000                  81.5360                                 

CHARGES

Reinvestment Fund For Sustainable CAPEX

TOTAL CHARGES 

TOTAL CHARGES  w/ VAT



SURIGAO DEL NORTE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.
Narciso - Espina Sts., Surigao City

BILLING RATES for "SALE FOR RESALE" customers in NONOC ISLANDS

For the billing month of August 2024

UNIT  RESIDENTIAL  LOW VOLTAGE 

GENERATION(NPC-SPUG & DIELCO)

Generation - Sale for Resale Php/kWh 7.2676                           7.2676                                         

System Loss Charge Php/kWh 0.7188                           0.7188                                         

DISTRIBUTION (SURNECO)

Distribution - System Charge Php/kWh 0.5143                           0.5134                                         

Supply - System Charge Php/kWh 0.5828                           

Supply - Ret. Cust. Charge Cust/mo 41.6100                                       

Metering - System Charge Php/kWh 0.3669                           

Metering - Ret. Cust. Charge meter/mo 5.0000                           31.1900                                       

Php/kWh 0.2508                           0.2508                                         

SUBSIDIES

Lifeline Subsidy Rate Php/kWh 0.0002                           0.0002                                         

Senior Subsidy Rate Php/kWh 0.0007                           0.0007                                         

Government Revenues:

Universal Charges:

ME NPC-SPUG Php/kWh 0.1805                         0.1805                                         

ME RED Php/kWh 0.0017                           0.0017                                         

Environmental Charges Php/kWh -                                 -                                              

NPC Stranded Contract Cost Php/kWh -                                 -                                              

NPC Stranded Debts Php/kWh 0.0428                           0.0428                                         

Php/kWh 9.9271                           8.9765                                         

Php/Month 5.0000                           72.8000                                       

VAT   - Sale for Resale Php/kWh 0.8111                           0.8111                                         

         -  System Loss Php/kWh 0.0802                           0.0802                                         

         -  Distribution & Subsidies Php/kWh 0.1758                           0.0617                                         

Php/Mo 0.6000                           8.7360                                         

Php/kWh 10.9942                         9.9295                                         

Php/Month 5.6000                           81.5360                                       

CHARGES

Reinvestment Fund For Sustainable CAPEX

TOTAL CHARGES 

TOTAL CHARGES  w/ VAT


